N-terminal pro-brain natriuretic peptide; CysC, cystatin C; NGAL, neutrophil gelatinase-associated lipocalin 2.

Figure 1. Receiver-operating characteristic curve (ROC) for the TGF-β variable (AUC 0.878;

p = 0.0001; 95% CI (0.811–0.944)) revealing its diagnostic potential for HF.

Int. J. Mol. Sci. 2015, 16 10720

Figure 2. ROC for the NT-proBNP variable (AUC 0.873; p = 0.0001; 95% CI (0.803–0.943))

revealing its diagnostic potential for HF.

On the basis of receiver-operating characteristic (ROC) curve analysis we found that

CT-1 > 152 pg/mL, TGF-β < 7.7 ng/mL, syndecan > 2.3 ng/mL, NT-proBNP > 332.5 pg/mL, CysC > 1 mg/L

and NGAL > 39.9 ng/mL were significant predictors of overt heart failure in patients with hypertension.

The optimal cut-off points of biomarkers for the occurrence of overt heart failure in patients with

hypertension are presented in Table 3.

Table 3. Optimal cut-off points of biomarker levels for the occurrence of overt heart failure

in patients with hypertension designated on the basis of ROC curves.

Meters
CT-1

≥152.2 pg/mL

TGF-β

≤7.7 ng/mL

Syndecan

≥2.3 ng/mL

NT-proBNP

≥332.5 pg/mL

CysC

≥1.0 mg/L

NGAL

˃39.9 ng/mL

Sensitivity 0.77 0.72 0.64 0.76 0.62 0.58

Specificity 0.85 0.91 0.87 0.95 0.83 0.81

PPV 0.83 0.90 0.83 0.95 0.78 0.68

NPV 0.80 0.76 0.71 0.79 0.69 0.74

OR 20.50 28.92 13.06 74.41 8.54 6.34

OR (−95% CI) 7.05 8.76 4.62 15.68 3.28 2.34

OR (+95% CI) 59.52 95.52 36.93 353.01 22.23 17.16

p 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001

CT-1, cardiotrophin 1; TGF-β, transforming growth factor β; NT-proBNP, N-terminal pro-brain natriuretic

peptide; CysC, cystatin C; NGAL, neutrophil gelatinase-associated lipocalin 2; PPV, positive predictive value;

NPV, negative predictive value; OR, odds ratio.

2.3. Predictive Value of Selected Biomarkers in Univariate and Multivariate Regression Analysis

To evaluate the predictive value of selected biomarkers, multivariate models were used.

In univariate analysis, biomarkers which statistically significantly increased the risk of overt heart

failure were as follows: CT-1, TGF-β, syndecan, NT-proBNP and CysC (p < 0.0001). The highest